| WASHINGTON STATE
RECREATION AND CONSERVATION OFFICE

& Salmon Recovery
| Funding Board

Amendment Request Information’

Amendment Type (Check box for type(s) of amendment requested.)
[J Scope (change of location, change in metrics)
X Time extension

L] Cost (increase, decrease, match change)

Project name George Davis Creek Fish Passage Design
Project number 19-1632

Date of request December 14, 2022

Sponsor(s) City of Sammamish

Lead Entity City of Sammamish

Current end date

Funding (Grants manager may need provide information for this section)

Biennium/ New

Current Year of Amount Funding

Amount Funding Remaining Amount
Funding source (add lines ~ $722,350 2019 $355,867.35 85% $ N/A %
for separate funds)
Sponsor match $129,500 $ 15% $ N/A %
Project total $851,850 $ $

All Requests

e Brief project summary:
The George Davis Creek project involves the removal of barriers from a roughly 1,000-foot
section of George Davis Creek. The Project Area extends from the stream’s outfall into
Lake Sammamish to a well-preserved natural stream section east of the near-shore
developed property. Moving upstream from Lake Sammamish, the specific enhancements
include:
o Relocating the stream from beneath residential property to adjacent parcel with
roughly 215 feet of created open stream channel. This will also replace piped
segments of the stream with new open channel stream section

o Replacement of existing barrier culverts where stream crosses beneath East Lake
Sammamish Shore Lane and the east Lake Sammamish regional trail. This 100-
foot section includes open channel work and is being completed by King County as
part of their regional trail improvements.

355



jf WASHINGTON STATE

ol i o
Funding Board

o Replacing 50-foot culvert beneath East Lake Sammamish Parkway.

OFFICE

o Reconstructing approximately 325 feet of stream channel.
o Removal of an existing diversion dam approximately 275 feet upstream of the end
of the channel improvements.

o Elimination of a bypass system designed to convey flood flows during heavy rainfall
events.

Current project progress: (what tasks are complete and timeline for remaining tasks)
The City’s consultants have advanced the project design plans to a 60%-level of
completion. The City Council recently authorized a supplemental agreement with the
consultant that will provide the following services:

o Responding to remaining Technical Review Team comments.

o Completing final design and developing contracting documents.

Time Extensions

Reason and justification for delay:

The project is dependent on relocating the stream from the constructed channel that flows
beneath the residential property at 629 East Lake Sammamish Shore Lane NE. The City
found it necessary to seek a legal remedy to gain control of the stream. That process is
anticipated to reach its conclusion in the third quarter of 2023, and construction is
expected to occur in 2024. The City of Sammamish felt that extending the planning grant
through 2024 would accommodate (a) any lingering design uses that lapped into 2024 or
arose during construction, and (b) the potential for further delays in a legal process that is
out of City control.

Proposed new project milestones (include any uncertainties):
The City s confident in the outcome of the legal process. As such, we anticipate the project
schedule will unfold as follows:

o TRT coordination through Q1 of 2023.

o Final design during Q2-Q3 of 2023.

o Project bidding and contracting in Q4 2023 and Q1 2024.
o Construction Q2-Q4 of 2024.

Number of time extensions that have been previously requested for this project:
This is the first extension sought for the grant.



= A WASHINGTON STATE

RECREAT H)P’ AN [,‘/(;,l'i)\SEva\' ION OFFICE
% Salmon Recovery
Funding Board
Cost Increases (not Applicable)

e Reason and justification for cost increase (include any uncertainties):

e Actions taken to control costs or limit the cost increase: (include any other funding
sources pursued)

e Number of cost increases that have been previously requested for this project:

Scope Changes (not Applicable)

e Description of, and reason for, scope change:

¢ Acquisition projects: see Manual 3, Section 7 for specific scope change requirements
and questions.

Attach documentation of lead entity approval (not required per grant manager)

Attach map if relevant.


https://www.rco.wa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Manual3.pdf

